sheet from IAS 39 and IFRS 4 to IFRS 9 and IFRS 17. With regard to the reconciliation and recognition of IFRS 17 insurance

items, certain insurance contracts and accounting methods are currently still under discussion, both in the literature and

among auditing firms and in collaboration with our auditor.

As a result of this situation, we were forced to make adjustments to the opening balance (or changes in equity) between

the publication of the Annual Report for 2022 in March 2023 and the current Interim Report 2023. In particular, these

adjustments related to the measurement of reinsurance contracts under the General Measurement Model (GMM) using

the OCI option. It is possible that further changes will have to be taken into consideration in the Annual Report for 2023.

Deutsche Familienversicherung assumes that the current Interim Report 2023 gives an accurate picture of the asset,

financial and earnings position.

Reconciliation of the 2022 consolidated balance sheet from IAS 39 and IFRS 4 to IFRS 9 and IFRS 17:

ASSETS
IFRS 9 / 17 IAS 39 / IFRS 4 Reconciliation

IFRS 9

Reconciliation

IFRS 17

In € 31.12.2022 31.12.2022 31.12.2022 31.12.2022

A. Cash and cash equivalents 11,493,912 11,493,912

B. Investments 180,386,170 180,386,170 0

C. Assets from insurance contracts issued 34,815,307 0  34,815,307

D. Assets from reinsurance contracts held 1,474,806 566,959  907,847

E. Other assets 7,114,827 5,462,308  1,652,518

F. Intangible assets 5,952,432 5,952,432

G. Rights of use for property pursuant to IFRS 16 0 0

H. Own property, plant and equipment 377,309 377,309

I. Deferred tax assets 5,323,829 16,094,577  -10,770,747

Total assets 246,938,592 220,333,667 0 26,604,925

22 Consolidated financial statements – Notes to the consolidated financial statements

DFV Deutsche Familienversicherung AG – Interim Report 2020

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
IFRS 9 / 17 IAS 39 / IFRS 4 Reconciliation

IFRS 9

Reconciliation

IFRS 17

In € 31.12.2022 31.12.2022 31.12.2022 31.12.2022

A. Income tax liabilities 144,545 144,545

B. Other liabilities 1,550,431 4,446,431  -2,896,000

C. Liabilities from insurance contracts issued 130,483,969 146,869,512  -16,385,543

D. Liabilities from reinsurance contracts held 22,797,086 0  22,797,086

E. Provisions 1,647,748 1,647,748

F. Lease liabilities 0 0

G. Deferred tax liabilities 0 0

H. Equity 90,226,787 67,137,405 0 23,089,382

I. Non-controlling interests 88,026 88,026

Total equity and liabilities 246,938,592 220,333,667 0 26,604,925

— Reconciliation of IAS 39 to IFRS 9

With the transition to IFRS 9, Deutsche Familienversicherung transferred all securities to the ‘hold to collect and sell’

business model and continues to measure all securities at fair value. There have therefore been no changes to the

investments item. Equity also did not change as a result of the transition; only the equity, bond and real estate funds are